Transaction costs of the acquisition 0.1

Net cash acquired with the subsidiary (0.2)

Cash paid to acquire subsidiary 2.3

Net cash outflow on acquisition (included in cash flows from investing activities) 2.2

40

Restatement to balance sheet at 30 September 2020
As set out above, in accordance with the measurement period requirements of IFRS 3, the Group has
retrospectively adjusted the provisional amounts recognised at the acquisition date to reflect more
information about the impact of COVID-19 on the business. This has resulted in a decrease in the fair values
of intangible assets acquired, a decrease in the deferred tax liability associated with the intangible assets and
a decrease in the fair value of contingent consideration payable. The comparative balance sheet at 30
September 2020 has been revised as if the adjustments had been made at the acquisition date. The effect of
this restatement is set out below.

The finalisation of the acquisition accounting has had no impact on the income statement for the year ended
30 September 2020.

As reported
30 September

2020
£m

Adjustment
to acquisition

values
£m

Restated
30 September

2020
£m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 462.7 – 462.7

Right-of-use assets 78.1 – 78.1

Intangible assets 409.4 (5.9) 403.5

Other receivables 6.0 – 6.0

Derivative financial instruments 25.2 – 25.2

Deferred tax assets 4.8 – 4.8

Pension assets 101.8 – 101.8

 1,088.0 (5.9) 1,082.1

Current assets

Inventories 118.5 – 118.5

Trade and other receivables 335.5 – 335.5

Current income tax receivables 13.1 – 13.1

Derivative financial instruments 12.1 – 12.1

Cash and cash equivalents 109.2 – 109.2

Other current assets 10.0 – 10.0

 598.4 – 598.4

Assets held for sale 20.3 – 20.3

 618.7 – 618.7

Total assets 1,706.7 (5.9) 1,700.8

41

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables (358.8) – (358.8)

Contract liabilities  (107.3) – (107.3)

Lease liabilities (9.6) – (9.6)

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (78.7) – (78.7)

Derivative financial instruments (2.2) – (2.2)

Current income tax payable (2.4) – (2.4)

Provisions (13.6) – (13.6)

Other current liabilities (10.2) – (10.2)

 (582.8) – (582.8)

Liabilities held for sale (0.1)  (0.1)

 (582.9) – (582.9)

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (586.0) – (586.0)

Lease liabilities (70.2) – (70.2)

Deferred tax liabilities (69.4) 0.7 (68.7)

Pension liabilities (10.7) – (10.7)

Derivative financial instruments (3.3) – (3.3)

Provisions (1.1) – (1.1)

Other non-current liabilities (7.6) 5.2 (2.4)

 (748.3) 5.9 (742.4)

Total liabilities (1,331.2) 5.9 (1,325.3)

Net assets 375.5 – 375.5

Capital and reserves

Issued share capital 53.4 – 53.4

Share premium account 154.1 – 154.1

Own shares reserve (3.7) – (3.7)

Other reserves 59.8 – 59.8

Retained earnings 111.9 – 111.9

Total equity 375.5 – 375.5

42

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

Adjusting items
The Group excludes adjusting items from its non-GAAP measures because of their size, frequency and

nature to allow shareholders to understand better the elements of financial performance in the year,

so as to facilitate comparison with prior years and to assess trends in financial performance more

readily.

In the year ended 30 September 2021, adjusting items mainly comprises charges relating to the closure

of the Counterpoint business, the acquisition of Plenish and the closure of the Norwich site. In addition,